

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from Michigan Court of Appeals

Hon. M.J. Kelly, P.J. Wilder and K. Fort Hood, JJ

EARL H. ALLARD, Jr.

Supreme Court No. 150891

Plaintiff/Appellant

Court of Appeals No. 308194

-v-

CHRISTINE A. ALLARD

Defendant/Appellee

---

Elizabeth K. Bransdorfer (P38364)  
Liisa R. Speaker (P65728)  
Judith A. Curtis (P31978)  
James J. Harrington, III (P23198)  
Rebecca Shiemke(P37160)  
Gail M. Towne (P61498)  
Anne L. Argiroff (P37150)  
State Bar of Michigan Family Law Section  
30300 Northwestern Hwy., Ste. 135  
Farmington Hills, MI 48334  
(248) 615-4493

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE MAJORITY OF THE FAMILY LAW SECTION OF  
THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN

TABLE of CONTENTS

INDEX of AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT of JURISDICTION..... v

STATEMENT of QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

LAW & ARGUMENT..... 4

    I.    The Court of Appeals erred in enforcing a prenuptial agreement which is contrary to express statutory provisions, and even if permitted by statute, the Court of Appeals erred by not requiring the prenuptial agreement to express a clear waiver of a statutory right.....4

    A.    MCL 557.28 only permits parties to enter into prenuptial agreements “relating to property,” not as to spousal support or attorney fees.....5

    B.    Both MCL 552.401 and MCL 552.23 provide a statutory right allowing the Trial Court to invade separate property in order to do equity.....7

    C.    Even if prenuptial agreements trump the statutory provisions embodied in MCL 557.28, 552.23, and 552.401, this Court should require that a prenuptial agreement must explicitly state the parties’ express agreement to waive their statutory right to invasion of separate property, to waive equity, and to waive other statutory protections afforded by Michigan’s codified divorce laws..... 10

    D.    There should be a presumption of enforceability to a validly executed antenuptial agreement where (1) each party had access to legal counsel at the time of execution of the agreement and (2) the agreement was not executed under circumstances giving rise to duress or fraud, (3) the agreement was neither procedurally nor substantively unconscionable at the time of execution, (4) the agreement was not substantively unconscionable at the time of enforcement, (5) the agreement did not provide for a permanent waiver of future spousal support, and

(6) the agreement did not provide for a waiver of the statutory  
protections of MCL 552.23 and 552.401.....13

II. An antenuptial agreement has no force and effect regarding assets which are not  
specifically identified and encompassed within the agreement.....18

A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the Assets Titled in the Names of  
the LLCs are not Separate Property.....19

B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the Income Earned by the  
Parties is Not Separate Property.....30

Relief Requested.....33

INDEX of AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Allard v Allard*, 308 Mich App 536; 594 NW2d 143,(2014).....3

*Allison v Stevens*, 269 Ala 288; 112 So. 2d 451 (1959)..... 16

*In Re Benker Estate*, 416 Mich 281; 331 NW2d 193 (1982).....6, 14, 15, 16

*Butler v Butler*, 356 Mich 607; 97 NW2d 67 (1959)..... 11

*Cunningham v Cunningham*, 289 Mich App 195; 795 NW2d 826 (2010)..... 19

*Diez v Davey*, 307 Mich App 366; 861 NW2d 323 (2014).....31

*Florence Cement v Vettraino*, 292 Mich App 461; 807 NW2d 917 (2011).....27

*Foodland Distributors v Al-Naimi*, 220 Mich App 453; 559 NW2d 379 (1996).....26

*Fors v Farrell*, 271 Mich 358; 260 NW 866(1935).....27

*Gramer v Gramer*, 207 Mich App 123, 125; 523 NW2d 861 (1994).....29

*In Re Muxlow Estate*, 367 Mich 133; 116 NW2d 43 (1962).....6, 15

*Korth v Korth*, 256 Mich App 286; 662 NW2d 111 (2003).....8

*L&R Homes v Jack Christianson Rochester*, 475 Mich 853; 713 NW2d 263 (2006).....27

*McClain v McClain*, 108 Mich App 166; 310 NW2d 316 (1981)

*McCoig Materials, LLC v Galui Constr, Inc*, 295 Mich App 684;  
818 NW2d 410 (2012).....29

*Nation v WDE Electric Co*, 454 Mich 489; 563 NW2d 233 (1997).....7

*Parrish v Parrish*, 138 Mich App 546; 361 NW2d 366 (1984)..... 17

*Pago v Aglo Restaurants of San Jose*, 149 Mich App 285; 386 NW2d 177(1986).....26

*Pickering v Pickering*, 268 Mich App 1; 706 NW2d 835 (2005)..... 8

*Radu v Herndon & Herndon Investigations, Inc*, 302 Mich App 363;  
838 NW2d 720 (2013).....29

*Reed v Reed*, 265 Mich App 131; 693 NW2d 895 (2005).....2, 3, 22

*Rickner v. Frederick*, 459 Mich 571, 590 NW2d 288 (1999)..... 11

*Rinvelt v Rinvelt*, 190 Mich App 372; 475 NW2d 478 (1991).....5, 6, 13, 14

*Smitter v Thornapple Twp*, 494 Mich. 121; 833 NW2d 875 (2013).....6

*Sparks v Sparks*, 440 Mich 141; 485 NW2d 893 (1992).....5, 14

*Stand up For Democracy v Secretary of State*, 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012)... 6

*Staple v Staple*, 241 Mich App 562; 616 NW2d 219 (2000).....10, 11

*Walters v Leech*, 279 Mich App 707; 761 NW2d 143 (2008).....7

**Statutes & Court Rules:**

MCL 450.4401.....23

MCL 450.4504(2).....23

MCL 552.13.....17

MCL 552.19.....2, 19

MCL 552.23.....2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 28

MCL 552.28.....12

MCL 557.28.....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 17

MCL 552.401.....2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 28

MCR 3.206(C).....17
